expanding a cleantech materials industry for which there is no competing technology 
industry in Los Alamos County, generating THIRTY-NINE MILLION DOLLARS 
($39,000.000.00) from out-of-state prospective customers or investors since 
inception. The company anticipates annual revenues of more than THREE 
HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS ($350,000,000.00) by 2031. 

e) UbiQD's economic activity meets the objective of expansion of the tax base by 

generating increased taxes from the purchase of equipment and owning and 
improving real property within Los Alamos County. 

f) UbiQD's economic activity meets the objective of increased job and income

[...]

creating a cleantech materials industry for which there is no competing technology
industry in Los Alamos County, generating THIRTY-NINE MILLION
DOLLARS ($39,000.000.00) from out-of-state prospective customers or investors

since its inception. UbiQD anticipates annual revenues of more than THREE 
HUNDRED FIFTY MILLION DOLLARS ($350,000,000.00) by 2031, following 
the launch of facilities expansion in 2026. 

5. UbiQD's economic activity meets the objective of expansion of the tax base by
generating increased taxes from the purchase of equipment and owning and
improving real property within Los Alamos County.

[...]

(iii) FOUR MILLION  ($4,000,000) by fiscal year 2028. 

(d) Employment.   

(1) UbiQD shall create the TEN (10) new Full Time Equivalent jobs (i.e., 2080 
hours annually including paid time off, employed and salaries paid directly by UbiQD) 
with an average salary of EIGHTY-EIGHT THOUSAND AND NO DOLLARS 
($88,000.00).  The required jobs shall be created no later than the end of the payroll quarter 
of the calendar year in which the first anniversary of the Project Loan’s Effective Date 
occurs. As provided below, UbiQD shall maintain the jobs for the duration of this

[...]

Effective Date of the Project Loan and continuing on the same day of each month thereafter
through the month one hundred nineteenth (119th), the Maker shall pay to the Holder equal
monthly installments of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Three and 81/100 Dollars
($9,523.81). A final payment in the amount of Nine Thousand Five Hundred Twenty-Three and
77/100 Dollars ($9,523.77) shall be due and payable in the one hundred twentieth (120th) month,
so that all principal shall be fully repaid on or before the one hundred twentieth (120th) month
following the Effective Date of the Project Loan. The Maker may prepay the Project Loan, in

[...]

shall not operate as a waiver of Mortgagee’s rights, nor as an election of remedies under this 
Mortgage, the PPA, the Note, or applicable law. 

13. Maximum Amount Secured. The maximum amount secured by the lien of this Mortgage 
shall not exceed One Million Six Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,600,000.00). This 
statement of maximum secured indebtedness is made in compliance with NMSA 1978, Section 
48-7-9, as amended from time to time, and shall include, without limitation, the principal amount 
of the Note, all interest (including any deferred or accrued interest), costs, expenses, fees,